WHEREAS, in response to the IFB, Contractor submitted its bid and was competitively 
selected by City administration as the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder in the 
procurement of Services; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor manifested the capability and willingness of providing Services to 
the City in the amount not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 
($270,600.00) for a term of sixty (60) days from the City’s issuance of the Notice to Proceed, in 
accordance with the conditions and specifications contained in the IFB, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2025, the Mayor and City Council passed and adopted

[...]

Agreement, and resort to any remedy for breach provided for in this Agreement or at law.

3.4 Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 3, this Agreement may be terminated by the 
City at any time, with or without cause.

ARTICLE 4 - COMPENSATION
4.1 Contractor shall be paid the amount not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Six 
Hundred Dollars ($270,600.00) as full compensation for Services, pursuant to the requirements of 
the Contract Documents. 

4.2 Funding for this Agreement is contingent on the availability of funds and the Agreement 
is subject to amendment or termination due to lack of funds or a reduction of funds, upon five (5)